© 2011 Hatco Corporation
GLO-RAY®
Merchandising Display Warmers
GRSDH, GRSDS, and GRSDS/H Series
Installation and Operating Manual
P/N 07.04.301.00
Register Online!
(see page 2)

Form No. GRSDm-0211
4
MODEL DESIGNATION
MODEL DESCRIPTION
All Models
all Hatco Glo-Ray® merchandising Display Warmers are
constructed of aluminum, stainless steel, and powdercoated
steel. Features include tempered glass side panels, a
temperature controlled heated base, infrared upper heating
elements, incandescent lights, product divider rods, legs, and a
cord and plug set. The operating temperature range is from
room temperature to approximately 185°–200°F (85°–93°C).
GRSDH Models
The GRSDH models are horizontal shelf warmers designed to
hold hot wrapped product. They can be ordered in various
widths from 24″ to 60″ (610 to 1524 mm) and are available in
single or dual shelf models.
Figure 2. GRSDH model — Single Shelf
GRSDS Models
The GRSDS models are slant shelf warmers designed to hold
hot wrapped product. The shelves are slanted for the
convenience of self-serve. They can be ordered in various
widths from 24″ to 60″ (610 to 1524 mm) and are available in
single or dual shelf models. 24″ (610 mm) and 36″ (914 mm)
units  are available in triple shelf models.
Figure 3. GRSDS model — Dual Shelf
GRSDS/H Models
The GRSDS/H models are dual shelf units that include one
slanted shelf and one horizontal shelf. They can be ordered in
widths of 30″ (762 mm), 36″ (914 mm), or 41″ (1041 mm).
GRSDS/H models are ideal for holding popcorn on the top
horizontal shelf and nachos, boxed pizza, or wrapped product
on the bottom slanted shelf.
Figure 4. GRSDS/H model — Dual Shelf
GR S D H - XX D HW
Glo-Ray
Sandwich
Width of Unit (inches)
High Wattage
No Character = Single Shelf
D = Dual Shelf
T = Triple ShelfDisplay
H = Horizontal Shelf
S = Slanted Shelf
S/H = Base Slanted and
          Center Horizontal Shelf
Figure 1. model Designation
Model Voltage Watts Amps Plug Configuration Shipping Weight
GRSDH-24 120 830 6.9 NEma 5-15P 51 lbs. (23 kg)
GRSDH-30 120 970 8.1 NEma 5-15P 58 lbs. (26 kg)
200 940 4.7 CEE 7/7 Schuko 58 lbs. (26 kg)
220 890 4.0 CEE 7/7 Schuko 58 lbs. (26 kg)
240 1060 4.4 BS-1363 58 lbs. (26 kg)
220–230 (CE) 890–974 4.0–4.2 CEE 7/7 Schuko 58 lbs. (26 kg)
230–240 (CE) 974–1060 4.2–4.4 BS-1363 58 lbs. (26 kg)
GRSDH-36 120 1170 9.8 NEma 5-15P 66 lbs. (30 kg)
220 1074 4.9 CEE 7/7 Schuko 66 lbs. (30 kg)
240 1278 5.3 BS-1363 66 lbs. (30 kg)
220–230 (CE) 1074–1174 4.9–5.1 CEE 7/7 Schuko 66 lbs. (30 kg)
230–240 (CE) 1174–1278 5.1–5.3 BS-1363 66 lbs. (30 kg)
GRSDH-41 120 1340 11.2 NEma 5-15P 74 lbs. (34 kg)
200 1180 5.9 No Plug 74 lbs. (34 kg)
220 1228 5.6 CEE 7/7 Schuko 74 lbs. (34 kg)
240 1464 6.1 BS-1363 74 lbs. (34 kg)
220–230 (CE) 1228–1343 5.6–5.8 CEE 7/7 Schuko 74 lbs. (34 kg)
230–240 (CE) 1343–1464 5.8–6.1 BS-1363 74 lbs. (34 kg)
GRSDH-52 120 1760 14.7 NEma 5-15P* 86 lbs. (39 kg)
220 1604 7.3 CEE 7/7 Schuko 86 lbs. (39 kg)
240 1912 8.0 BS-1363 86 lbs. (39 kg)
220–230 (CE) 1604–1754 7.3–7.6 CEE 7/7 Schuko 86 lbs. (39 kg)
230–240 (CE) 1754–1912 7.6–8.0 BS-1363 86 lbs. (39 kg)
GRSDH-60 120/208–240 2100 15.0 NEma L14-20P 198 lbs. (90 kg)
220 1830 8.3 CEE 7/7 Schuko 198 lbs. (90 kg)
240 2180 9.1 BS-1363 198 lbs. (90 kg)
220–230 (CE) 1830–2001 8.3–8.7 CEE 7/7 Schuko 198 lbs. (90 kg)
230–240 (CE) 2001–2180 8.7–9.1 BS-1363 198 lbs. (90 kg)
Form No. GRSDm-0211
5
SPECIFICATIONS
Electrical Rating Chart — GRSDH Models, Single Shelf
Plug Configurations
Units are supplied from the factory with an electrical cord and
plug installed (plugs are supplied according to the applications).
Some international units may require field installation of the
proper plug.
ELECTRIC SHOCK HAzARD:
• Plug unit into a properly grounded electrical receptacle
of the correct voltage, size, and plug configuration. If
plug and receptacle do not match, contact a qualified
electrician to determine and install proper voltage and
size electrical receptacle.
• Units supplied without an electrical plug require field
installation of proper plug. Plug must be properly
grounded and of correct voltage, size, and
configuration for electrical specifications of unit.
Contact a qualified electrician to determine and install
proper electrical plug.
WARNING
Figure 5. Plug Configurations
NOTE: Receptacle not supplied by Hatco.
NEMA 5-15P CEE 7/7 Schuko
BS-1363
NEMA 5-20P
NEMA L14-20P NEMA L14-30P
The shaded areas contain electrical information for International models only.
* NEma 5-20P for Canada
Model Voltage Watts Amps Plug Configuration Shipping Weight
GRSDH-24D 120 1660 13.8 NEma 5-15P 90 lbs. (41 kg)
GRSDH-30D 120 1920 16.0 NEma 5-20P 100 lbs. (45 kg)
220 1780 8.1 CEE 7/7 Schuko 100 lbs. (45 kg)
240 2120 8.8 BS-1363 100 lbs. (45 kg)
220–230 (CE) 1780–1948 8.1–8.5 CEE 7/7 Schuko 100 lbs. (45 kg)
230–240 (CE) 1948–2120 8.5–8.8 BS-1363 100 lbs. (45 kg)

NOTE: High wattage units have a high wattage output on the top shelf only.
Electrical Rating Chart — GRSDS Models, Slant Dual Shelf (continued)
Model
Width
(A)
Depth
(B)
Height
(C)*
Shelf
Height (D)
Footprint
Width (E)
Footprint
Depth (F)
GRSDH-24 24″
(610 mm)
19-1/2″
(495 mm)
12-1/8″†
(308 mm)
7-1/8″
(181 mm)
21-1/2″
(546 mm)
18″
(457 mm)
GRSDH-30 30″
(762 mm)
19-1/2″
(495 mm)
12-1/8″†
(308 mm)
7-1/8″
(181 mm)
27-1/2″
(699 mm)
18″
(457 mm)
GRSDH-36 36″
(914 mm)
19-1/2″
(495 mm)
12-1/8″†
(308 mm)
7-1/8″
(181 mm)
33-1/2″
(851 mm)
18″
(457 mm)
GRSDH-41 41″
(1041 mm)
19-1/2″
(495 mm)
15″♦
(381 mm)
7-1/8″
(181 mm)
38-1/2″
(978 mm)
18″
(457 mm)
GRSDH-52 52″
(1321 mm)
19-1/2″
(495 mm)
15″♦
(381 mm)
7-1/8″
(181 mm)
49-1/2″
(1257 mm)
18″
(457 mm)
GRSDH-60 60″
(1524 mm)
19-1/2″
(495 mm)
15″♦
(381 mm)
7-1/8″
(181 mm)
57-1/2″
(1461 mm)
18″
(457 mm)
GRSDH-24D 24″
(610 mm)
19-1/2″
(495 mm)
25-1/2″♦
(648 mm)
7-1/8″
(181 mm)
21-1/2″
(546 mm)
18″
(457 mm)
GRSDH-30D 30″
(762 mm)
19-1/2″
(495 mm)
25-1/2″♦
(648 mm)
7-1/8″
(181 mm)
27-1/2″
(699 mm)
18″
(457 mm)
GRSDH-36D 36″
(914 mm)
19-1/2″
(495 mm)
25-1/2″♦
(648 mm)
7-1/8″
(181 mm)
33-1/2″
(851 mm)
18″
(457 mm)
GRSDH-41D 41″
(1041 mm)
19-1/2″
(495 mm)
25-1/2″♦
(648 mm)
7-1/8″
(181 mm)
38-1/2″
(978 mm)
18″
(457 mm)
GRSDH-52D 52″
(1321 mm)
19-1/2″
(495 mm)
25-1/2″♦
(648 mm)
7-1/8″
(181 mm)
49-1/2″
(1257 mm)
18″
(457 mm)
GRSDH-60D 60″
(1524 mm)
19-1/2″
(495 mm)
25-1/2″♦

* add 3-1/8″ (79 mm) to height for electronic controls. ¨ Height includes 4″ (102 mm) legs attached.
† add 3″ (76mm) to height when using 4″(102mm) legs.
Model
Width
(A)
Depth
(B)
Height
(C)
Shelf
Height (D)
Footprint
Width (E)
Footprint
Depth (F)
GRSDS-24 24″
(610 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
18-5/8″†
(473 mm)
8-1/4″
(210 mm)
21-1/2″
(546 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-30 30″
(762 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
18-5/8″†
(473 mm)
8-1/4″
(210 mm)
27-1/2″
(699 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-36 36″
(914 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
21-1/2″♦
(546 mm)
8-1/4″
(210 mm)
33-1/2″
(851 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-41 41″
(1041 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
21-1/2″♦
(546 mm)
8-1/4″
(210 mm)
38-1/2″
(978 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-52 52″
(1321 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
21-1/2″♦
(546 mm)
8-1/4″
(210 mm)
49-1/2″
(1257 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-60 60″
(1524 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
21-1/2″♦
(546 mm)
8-1/4″
(210 mm)
57-1/2″
(1461 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-24D 24″
(610 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
32-3/8″♦
(822 mm)
8-1/4″
(210 mm)
21-1/2″
(546 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-30D 30″
(762 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
32-3/8″♦
(822 mm)
8-1/4″
(210 mm)
27-1/2″
(699 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-36D 36″
(914 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
32-3/8″♦
(822 mm)
8-1/4″
(210 mm)
33-1/2″
(851 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-41D 41″
(1041 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
32-3/8″♦
(822 mm)
8-1/4″
(210 mm)
38-1/2″
(978 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-52D 52″
(1321 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
32-3/8″♦
(822 mm)
8-1/4″
(210 mm)
49-1/2″
(1257 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-60D 60″
(1524 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
32-3/8″♦

D
C
Figure 7. GRSDS Single Shelf and Dual Shelf Dimensions
† add 3″ (76mm) to height when using 4″(102mm) legs. ¨ Height includes 4″ (102 mm) legs attached.
Model
Width
(A)
Depth
(B)
Height
(C)♦
Footprint
Width (D)
Footprint
Depth (E)
GRSDS-24T 24″
(610 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
43-7/8″
(1114 mm)
21-1/2″
(546 mm)
22-3/4″
(578 mm)
GRSDS-36T 36″
(914 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
43-7/8″
(1114 mm)
33-1/2″
(851 mm)
22-3/4″
(578 mm)
Model
Width
(A)
Depth
(B)
Height
(C)♦
Top Shelf
Height (D)*
Base Shelf
Height (E)
Footprint
Width (F)
Footprint
Depth (G)
GRSDS/H-30D 30″
(762 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
33-1/2″
(851 mm)
12″
(305 mm)
10-3/8″
(264 mm)
27-1/2″
(699 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS/H-36D 36″
(914 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
33-1/2″
(851 mm)
12″
(305 mm)
10-3/8″
(264 mm)
33-1/2″
(851 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS/H-41D 41″
(1041 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
33-1/2″
(851 mm)
12″
(305 mm)
10-3/8″
(264 mm)
38-1/2″
(978 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-30DHW 30″
(762 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
33-1/2″
(851 mm)
12″
(305 mm)
10-3/8″
(264 mm)
27-1/2″
(699 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-36DHW 36″
(914 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
33-1/2″
(851 mm)
12″
(305 mm)
10-3/8″
(264 mm)
33-1/2″
(851 mm)
22-1/2″
(572 mm)
GRSDS-41DHW 41″
(1041 mm)
24-1/4″
(614 mm)
33-1/2″